and BR-452/GO Road System, stretch between the junction with 

BR-060/GO in Rio Verde/GO and the junction with BR-153/GO in Itumbiara/GO, described 

in Exhibit 2 of the Draft Contract. 

1.3 The maximum Basic Toll Fare to be considered for the preparation of the Written 

Economic Proposal shall be BRL 0.13062/km (thirteen thousand and sixty-two hundredths 

of a thousandth of a real per kilometer) for Homogeneous Stretches of a single lane, 

corresponding to the basic amount of the toll fare for category 1 vehicles, referenced to 

January 2024. 

1.4 The Written Economic Proposal shall contemplate the Bid offered in the Auction, which

[...]

limitation, those provided for in items 9.1.2 and 9.2.1) and a Written Economic 

Proposal, and authentication of documents required of the Bidders is hereby waived, 

observing Law No. 13,726, of October 8, 2018. 

7. Proposal Guarantee 

7.1 The Proposal Guarantee shall be made in the minimum amount of BRL 38,272,955.96 

(thirty-eight million, two hundred and seventy-two thousand, nine hundred and fifty-five 

Brazilian reais and ninety-six cents) referenced to January 2024 and may be provided 

for in cash, public debt instruments, capitalization bond, insurance guarantee or bank 

guarantee. 

7.2 The Proposal Guarantee shall be effective for at least one (1) year from the Date of

[...]

Discount on the Basic Toll Tariff presented in its Bid, as a condition for signing 

the Contract: 

Discount on the Basic Toll 
Tariff 

Contribution of Linked Funds per 
percentage point of Discount on the Basic 

Toll Tariff 

0 ≤ Discount ≤ 18% No additional contribution 

18% < Discount ≤ 23% 

BRL48,901,625.00 (forty-eight million, nine 

hundred and one thousand, six hundred and 

twenty-five reais) 

23% < Discount ≤ 30% 

BRL 58,681,949.00 (fifty-eight million, six 

hundred and eighty-one thousand, nine 

hundred and forty-nine reais)) 

Discount > 30% 

BRL 73,352,437.00 (seventy-three million, 

three hundred and fifty-two thousand, four 

hundred and thirty-seven reais) 

8.1.2 The calculation of the Contribution of Linked Funds referred to in the sub-item 

above will consider, cumulatively, the percentage contained in each of the 

Discount ranges on the Basic Toll Fee applicable in the table above, and the

[...]

Contracts, the possibility of using court-order debt instruments for its payment is 

forbidden. 

8.3 Prior to the signing of the Contract, the Grantee shall prove to the ANTT: 

8.3.1 The subscription, in Brazilian currency, of the sum of the following amounts: 

(i) BRL 374,070,000.00 (three hundred seventy-four million and seventy thousand 

reais)as the minimum mandatory share capital; and 

(ii) the amount of the Contribution of Linked Funds provided in the item 8.1.1, 

observed the item 8.3.3. 

8.3.2 The payment into the SPE's share capital, in local currency, of the sum of the 

following amounts: 

(i) BRL 187,035,000.00 (one hundred eighty-seven million and thirty-five thousand 

reais), as the first installment of payment of the minimum mandatory share capital; 

and 

(ii) the amount of the Contribution of Linked Funds provided in the item 8.1.1, 

observed the item 8.3.3. 

8.3.3 In the event that net third-party capital is raised for the C Contribution of Linked

[...]

8.3.4 In case of a reduction in value, the net capital raising from third parties must be 

proven within the time limit set out in item 16.3. 

8.4 As a condition as provided by the Contract, the SPE shall prove to ANTT the payment 

into its share capital, in local currency, of BRL 187,035,000.00 (one hundred and 

eighty-seven million, thirty-five thousand reais), as the second payment installment of 

the minimum mandatory share capital. 

8.5 All the amounts referred to in item 8 shall be updated per the IPCA, based on their 

variation between November of 2023 and two months before the month of the actual